

Nos. 06-1195 and 06-1196

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
UNITED STATES SENATOR ARLEN SPECTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SENATOR ARLEN SPECTER \*  
Ranking Member  
SENATE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE  
152 Dirksen Senate Off. Bldg.  
Washington, DC 20510  
(202) 224-5225

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The MCA Precludes Habeas Relief In Pending Cases.....	4
II. The Great Writ Extends To Guantanamo Detainees .....	6
III. The Framework Established for Challenging Detention Is an Insufficient Substitute for the Great Writ.....	11
A. The Framework Lacks an Independent Tribunal .....	13
B. The Framework Lacks a Fair Opportunity to Rebut the Accusations .....	16
C. The Framework Lacks an Imperative Remedy.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	13
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	18
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass'n, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Delaney v. Matesanz</i> , 264 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2001) ...	11
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	11
<i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , 352 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2003) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	19, 20
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal &amp; Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	21
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	3, 15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	17, 18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6, 11
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759) .....	7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..	10
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	21
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Marr</i> , 141 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	24
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	24
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	11
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 388 F. Supp. 298 (E.D. Va. 1975) .....	8
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	27
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	10, 13
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) ..	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	24
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2188 (2006).....	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 9, Clause 2 .....	2, 6
 STATUTES AND BILLS	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	26
10 U.S.C. § 950j .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 4203 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	11, 26
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739.....	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Amdt. 2011, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	27
<b>TREATIES AND OTHER AGREEMENTS</b>	
Availability of Certain Indian Ocean Islands for Defense Purposes, Dec. 30, 1966, U.S.-U.K., 18 U.S.T. 28.....	9
Defense of Greenland, June 8, 1951, U.S.-Den., 2 U.S.T. 1485.....	9
Establishment of Long Range Aid to Navigation Station in the Bahama Islands, June 24, 1960, U.S.-U.K., 11 U.S.T. 1587 .....	9
Lease of Certain Areas for Naval or Coaling Stations, July 2, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 426 .....	8
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418.....	7, 8
Mutual Defense Treaty, Oct. 1, 1953, U.S.-S. Korea, 5 U.S.T. 2368.....	9
Treaty Between the United States and Cuba Defining Their Relations, May 29, 1934, US-Cuba, T.S. No. 866 .....	7
Treaty Regarding United States Defence Areas and Facilities in Antigua, Jan. 1, 1978, U.S.-Ant. & Barb., 29 U.S.T. 4183.....	9
<b>OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Congressional Record, Volume 152.....	5
<i>Upholding the Principles of Habeas Corpus for Detainees, 2007: Hearing before the House Armed Servs. Comm., 110th Cong. (Jul. 26, 2007)</i> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Decl. of Stephen Abraham, Lt. Col., U.S. Army Reserve (June 15, 2007) (“Abraham Decl.”).....	<i>passim</i>
Dep’t of Defense, News Release, <i>Detainee Transfer Announced</i> (July 16, 2007) .....	1, 25
Dep’t of Defense, <i>Verbatim Transcript of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Hearing for ISN 10024</i> (Mar. 10, 2007) .....	2
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 2029 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Wartime Security and Liberty Under Law</i> , 1 BUFF. L. REV. 103 (1951) .....	28
Memorandum from Gorgon England, Deputy Sec’y of Def., to the Sec’ys of the Military Dep’ts et al., Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures (July 14, 2006) (“CSRT Procedures”).....	<i>passim</i>
Memorandum from Gordon England, Deputy Sec’y of Def., to the Sec’ys of the Military Dep’ts et al., Revised Implementation of Administrative Review Procedures (July 14, 2006).....	25
Memorandum from Paul Wolfowitz, Deputy Sec’y of Def., to the Sec’y of the Navy, Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal (July 7, 2004) (“CSRT Order”) .....	3, 17, 25
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Anomalous Zones</i> , 48 STAN. L. REV. 1197 (1996) .....	9, 10
Dana Priest, <i>CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 2, 2005 .....	9
James Robertson, <i>Quo Vadis, Habeas Corpus?</i> , 55 BUFF. L. REV. (forthcoming 2008) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David L. Shapiro, <i>Habeas Corpus, Suspension, and Detention: Another View</i> , 82 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 59 (2006).....	12
Statement by the Government of Cuba to the National and International Public Opinion (Jan. 11, 2002) .....	8
Connie Veillette, CRS Report RL32337, <i>Andean Counterdrug Initiative (ACI) and Related Funding Programs: FY2005 Assistance</i> (May 10, 2005) .....	9
Matthew L. Wald, <i>U.S. Curbs Low-Flight Training in Italy Near '98 Ski-Lift Deaths</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 11, 1999.....	9
Griff Witte, <i>Taliban Leader Once Held by U.S. Dies in Pakistan Raid</i> , WASH. POST, July 25, 2007 .....	2
